

No. 06-1498

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
WARNER-LAMBERT COMPANY LLC
and PFIZER INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

KIMBERLY KENT, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.,
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
ARTHUR H. BRYANT
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
555 12th Street, Suite 1620
Oakland, CA 94607
(510) 622-8150

LESLIE A. BRUECKNER
Counsel of Record
DAVID J. ARKUSH
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1825 K Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 797-8600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THIS COURT HAS APPLIED THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION IN IMPLIED CONFLICT CASES FOR OVER ONE HUNDRED YEARS.....	5
A. The Presumption Against Preemption Is Deeply Rooted in This Court’s Implied Conflict Preemption Jurisprudence	5
B. Contrary to the Chamber of Commerce’s Claim, This Court Has Never “Avoided” Applying the Presumption Against Preemption in Implied Conflict Preemption Cases	10
II. THERE ARE POWERFUL CONSTITUTIONAL AND POLICY REASONS TO APPLY THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION IN IMPLIED CONFLICT PREEMPTION CASES	15
A. Long-recognized Federalism Principles Support Applying the Presumption Against Preemption in All Preemption Cases, But Especially in Implied Conflict Cases.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Chamber of Commerce’s Policy Arguments Against the Presumption Are Overreaching and Unpersuasive ...	24
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	14
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	20
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Brown v. Hotel & Rest. Employees & Bartend- ers Int’l Union Local 54</i> , 468 U.S. 491 (1984)	13
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	2
<i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	6, 7
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....	13
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	9, 19, 25, 26
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	8
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	24
<i>Engine Manufacturers Ass’n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	11
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	6, 8, 15, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ferebee v. Chevron Chemical Co.</i> , 736 F.2d 1529 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	17, 18
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	13
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	8, 10, 12
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	7, 14
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	16
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	6, 7
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	3, 19
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	8
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997)	6, 7
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	8
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	13
<i>Malone v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 435 U.S. 497 (1978).....	9
<i>Marquette Nat’l Bank of Minneapolis v. First of Omaha Service Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978).....	27
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	5
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	20
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	2, 5, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rodriguez v. U.S.</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	19, 20
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	16
<i>Savage v. Jones</i> , 225 U.S. 501 (1912).....	5
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	9
<i>Sinnot v. Davenport</i> , 63 U.S. 227 (1859).....	5, 6
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	14, 27
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	19
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	27
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2000).....	13, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	11, 12
<i>Wis. Dep't of Indus., Labor & Human Relations v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	14
STATUTES:	
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 2 (2008)	27
42 U.S.C. § 1983	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Steven G. Calabresi, <i>A Government of Limited and Enumerated Powers: In Defense of United States v. Lopez</i> , 94 MICH. L. REV. 752 (1995).....	16
Evan H. Caminker, <i>Judicial Solicitude for State Dignity</i> , ANNALS AM. ACAD. POL. & SOC. SCI. (Mar. 2001).....	16
Paul D. Carrington, <i>Recent Efforts to Change Discovery Rules: Advice for Draftsmen of Rules for State Courts</i> , 9 KAN. J. L. & PUB. POL'Y 456 (2000).....	17
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Statutes' Domains</i> , 50 U. CHI. L. REV. 533 (1983)	21
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Public Values in Statutory Interpretation</i> , 137 U. PA. L. REV. 1007 (1989).....	18, 19
William Funk, et al., <i>The Truth About Torts: Using Agency Preemption to Undercut Consumer Health and Safety</i> , White Paper No. 704 (2007), available at http://www.progressivereform.org/articles/Truth_Torts_704.pdf	22, 23
Stephen A. Gardbaum, <i>The Nature of Preemption</i> , 79 CORNELL L. REV. 767 (1994).....	8
Elizabeth Garrett, <i>Enhancing the Political Safeguards of Federalism? The Unfunded Mandates Reform Act of 1995</i> , 45 KAN. L. REV. 1113 (1997).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
S. Candice Hoke, <i>Preemption Pathologies and Civic Republican Values</i> , 71 B.U. L. REV. 685 (1991).....	18
Larry D. Kramer, <i>Putting the Politics Back into the Political Safeguards of Federalism</i> , 100 COLUM. L. REV. 215 (2000).....	16
Nina A. Mendelson, <i>Chevron and Preemption</i> , 102 MICH. L. REV. 737 (2004).....	16
Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 VA. L. REV. 225 (2000).....	25, 27, 28
Gil Seinfeld, <i>The Puzzle of Complete Preemption</i> , 155 U. PA. L. REV. 537 (2007).....	8
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Nondelegation Canons</i> , 67 U. CHI. L. REV. 315 (2000)	22
Laurence H. Tribe, 1 AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW § 6-28 (3d ed. 2000)	8
David C. Vladeck, <i>Defending Courts: A Brief Rejoinder to Professors Fried and Rosenberg</i> , 31 SETON HALL L. REV. 631 (2001)	17
David C. Vladeck, <i>Presumption and Regulatory Failure</i> , 33 PEPP. L. REV. 95 (2005)	17, 22
Wendy Wagner, <i>When All Else Fails: Regulating Risky Products Through Tort Litigation</i> , 95 GEO. L.J. 693 (2007).....	17
